

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. R-23-27

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF TWO NEW VEHICLE(S) AND THE DISPOSAL OF TWO VEHICLES FOR THE CITY OF CONWAY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Whereas, the Conway Department of Permit & Inspections has a need to purchase two (2) 2023 RAV4 LE vehicles that would replace the 2012 Chevrolet Traverse and the 2012 Dodge Durango; and

Whereas, the City of Conway requests Council allow the city to trade in the 2012 vehicles. The current repair and maintenance for the 2012 vehicles are exceeding their current value; and

Whereas, the City of Conway requests Council to waive the bid process to purchase two (2) 2023 RAV4 LE for which they have obtained a total purchase agreement with Caldwell Toyota for \$31,500 for each vehicle, with a total purchase amount of \$63,000.00; and

Whereas, the 2023 Permits & Inspections Budget includes funds to purchase the vehicle(s).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. The City of Conway waives the bid process and approves the purchase of two (2) 2023 RAV4 LE from Caldwell Toyota in the total amount of \$63,000.00.

Section 2. The City of Conway will remove these items from our inventory listing and dispose of the following vehicles which will be sold, "as is" for the purpose of replacement vehicles:

2012 Chevrolet Traverse LS

VIN 1GNKREEDXCJ362642

2. 2012 Dodge Durango

VIN 1C4RDJFG1CC361438

Section 3. All resolutions in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Passed this 13th day of June 2023.

Approved:

Mayor Bart Castleberry

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer